uncertainties. Further information regarding these and other risks is included in I-Mab’s filings with the SEC. All information provided in this press
release is as of the date of this press release, and I-Mab does not undertake any obligation to update any forward-looking statement, except as required
under applicable law.

For more information, please contact:

I-Mab
Jielun Zhu, CFO
E-mail: jielun.zhu@i-mabbiopharma.com
Office line: +86 21 6057 8000

Investor Inquiries:

Burns McClellan, Inc. (Americas and Europe)
Steve Klass
E-mail: sklass@burnsmc.com
Office line: +1 212 213 0006

6

The Piacente Group, Inc. (Asia)
Emilie Wu
E-mail: emilie@thepiacentegroup.com
Office line: + 86 21 6039 8363

Media Inquiries (Americas and Europe):

Burns McClellan, Inc.
Ryo Imai / Robert Flamm, Ph.D.
E-mail: rimai@burnsmc.com / rflamm@burnsmc.com
Office line: +1 212 213 0006

7

I-MAB
Consolidated Balance Sheets

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

   As of December 31,
   2018   2019   2019
   RMB   RMB   US$   RMB   US$

(Pro forma)

(Note 1)
(Pro forma)

(Note 1)
Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   1,588,278   1,137,473   163,388   1,137,473   163,388
Restricted cash   92,653   55,810   8,017   55,810   8,017
Contract assets   11,000   —   —   —   —
Short-term investments   —   32,000   4,597   32,000   4,597
Prepayments and other receivables   88,972   136,036   19,540   136,036   19,540
Other financial assets   255,958   —   —   —   —

Total current assets   2,036,861   1,361,319   195,542   1,361,319   195,542
Property, equipment and software   27,659   30,069   4,319   30,069   4,319
Operating lease right-of-use assets (Note 2)   —   16,435   2,361   16,435   2,361
Intangible assets   148,844   148,844   21,380   148,844   21,380
Goodwill   162,574   162,574   23,352   162,574   23,352
Other non-current assets   —   18,331   2,633   18,331   2,633

Total assets   2,375,938   1,737,572   249,587   1,737,572   249,587

Liabilities, mezzanine equity and shareholders’ equity (deficit)
Current liabilities

Short-term borrowings   80,000   50,000   7,182   50,000   7,182
Accruals and other payables   67,674   273,553   39,293   273,553   39,293
Advance from customers   14,151   —   —   —   —
Operating lease liabilities, current (Note 2)   —   6,807   978   6,807   978
Research and development funding received   178,715   —   —   —   —
Ordinary shares to be issued to Everest   —   258,119   37,076   —   —
Warrant liabilities   5,618   —   —   —   —

Total current liabilities   346,158   588,479   84,529   330,360   47,453
Convertible promissory notes   67,026   68,199   9,796   68,199   9,796
Operating lease liabilities, non-current (Note 2)   —   7,492   1,076   7,492   1,076
Deferred subsidy income   2,500   3,920   563   3,920   563

Total liabilities   415,684   668,090   95,964   409,971   58,888

Commitments and contingencies
Mezzanine equity
Series A convertible preferred shares (US$0.0001 par value, 30,227,056 shares

authorized, issued and outstanding on an actual basis as of December 31, 2018 and
2019, and nil outstanding on a pro forma basis as of December 31, 2019)   687,482   687,482   98,751   —   —

Series B convertible preferred shares (US$0.0001 par value, 30,305,212 shares
authorized, issued and outstanding on an actual basis as of December 31, 2018 and